Dle

THE STATE of TEXAS

**COUNTY of NAVARRO** 

## INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NAVARRO and Blooming Grove ISD, in the city of Blooming Grove, Texas.

This Agreement is made between and entered into this the 22 day of October, 2020, by and between the Blooming Grove ISD, acting by and through its governing body, the Blooming Grove ISD Board or City Council, herein after referred to as the CITY, and the COUNTY of NAVARRO, acting by through its governing body, the COMMISSIONERS COURT, hereinafter referred to as COUNTY, State of Texas.

WHEREAS, this agreement is made under the authority of Government Code, Section 791.011, and

WHEREAS, each governing body, in the performing governmental functions or in paying for the performance of governmental functions hereunder, shall make that performance or those payments from current legally available to that party: and

WHEREAS, each governing body find that the performance of this AGREEMENT is in the best interest of both parties, that the undertaking shall benefit the public, and that the division of costs fairly compensates the performing party for the services or functions under this agreement: and

WHEREAS, the CITY agrees to provide the COUNTY \$250 for each transport trip when one Navarro County Sheriff's Office Officer is required and \$350 when two Officers are required. These fees will apply when the Navarro County Sheriff's Office Officer transport mental and juveniles for emergency commitments and detention purposes.

## Section 1

CITY agrees to pay COUNTY \$250 when one NCSO officer is transporting and \$350 when two are required for emergency commitments and juvenile transport.

## Section 2

This agreement shall be in effect for an initial term of nine (9) months commencing on January 1, 2021 and ending on September 30, 2021. It is expressly agreed and understood between the Parties to this Agreement that this contract will automatically be renewed for an additional year October 1, of each year, unless either party shall give written notice of intent to terminate the Contract and Agreement at least 60 days prior to the annual termination or renewal date. The Contract may be unilaterally terminated by either Party on the annual renewal date if notice is timely given.

## Section 3

By entering into this agreement, the parties do not intend to create any obligations express or implied other than those set out herein; further, this Agreement shall not create any rights in any party not a signatory hereto.

COUNTY of NAVARRO, TEXAS

**Blooming Grove ISD Blooming Grove, TEXAS** 

Attest

Sharry Wowd By:
County Clerk

Albei Robin St.